Form 4.72
Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1936

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Veoluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01050024

Name of Company

R H Stevens Tankers Limited

1/ e

Paul Stanley
340 Deansgate
Manchester
M3 4LY

give notice

1 that a general meeting of the company was -held—enfsummoned for 18 April 2012
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account {of which a copy i1s attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of

and that the-same-was-dene-aceordingly-+-no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on - Lsummoned-for 18
Aprit 2012 pursvant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
having the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and that the same was
done accordin

Signed Date 18 April 2012

~__)

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

340 Deansgate FOI’ Off'CIal Use

Manchester Insolvency Sect Post Room

M3 4LY

Ref RHOO08BCVL/PS/DA/NW/ISXW |||“\|| \“l |“|| “l“ \l ||\
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow 20!04!2012

COMPANIES HOUSE




xXewvizi0zp

@ Begbies Traynor

R H Stevens Tankers Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 1 February 2011 to 18 April 2012




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report s pnvate and confidental and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any cther person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company inforrmation

Details of appointment of kquidator
Progress since appointment

a

a

o

=]

0 Outcome for creditors

0 Remuneration and disbursements
0 Unrealisable assets
a Other relevant nformation
g Conclusion

0O Appendices

1 Ligudator's account of receipts and payments

2 Liudator's time costs and disbursements




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
‘the Company”

“the hquidation”

‘the hquidator”, “I", “we”,
“my”, “our” and “us”

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured credior” and
“unsecured credtor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

R H Stevens Tankers Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of a hiquidator pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 1 February 2011

Paul Stanley of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,
M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured credtor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(n In relation to Scolland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensaton or set off) (Secton
248(1)b)}n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

This is our final report and account of the liquidaton




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name None

Company registered number 01050024

Company registered office C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address Gunco Lane, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 7JL

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Date winding up commenced 1 February 2011

Date of iquidator's appointment 1 February 2011

4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 is cur abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 1 February 2011 to 18 Apnl
2012

Secured Asset Realisations and Costs

Factored Book Debts
The Statement of Affairs stated that there were outstanding book debts of £521,216 The book debts were
subject to a factonng agreement with Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Factonng (*RBSIF")

A total of £456,052 has been collected, of which £400,001 67 relates to collections made pnor to seftlement of
the debt due to RBSIF

RBSIF applied fees and charges totaling £20,922 73 dunng the hquidation penod

The Liquidator agreed debt collection fees with RBSIF at 5% of collections These fees, totaling £19,246 96,
were applied to collectons made by the Liquidator until the debt due to RBSIF had been repaid Time costs
relating to the collection of books debts pnor to re-assignment were recorded separately to those of the
Liquidation generally

Following the distnbution of £359,831 98 to RBSIF, the remaining book debts were assigned to the Company

Receipts

Re-assigned Book Debts

Since the book debts were re-assigned to the Company, the Liquidator has collected a total of £56,050 33 The
Liquidator considers that the ledger has been exhausted and had offered to assign the remaining book debts to
the directors for a relatively nominal sum However, after being provided with a summary of the remamning
debtors, the directors requested that the Liquidator provide a detalled schedule, the cost of which was
prohibiive in relation to the proposed assignment fee Therefore, the offer to assign the debts was withdrawn.




The Liguidator continued to pursue the remaining book debts between the 1ssuing of the draft final report and
the final meetings of members and creditors, with a sum of £621 being realised

Rates Refund
Refunds totaling £2,426 27 were received from Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council and United Utiiies in
respect of business rates and water rates respectively

Bank Interest
Bank interest of £122 98 was eamed duning the Liquidation pencd

Payments
Statement of Affairs Fee, Liguidator's Fees & Expenses

As detailed further in section 6 of this report, fees and expenses drawn by the Liquidator are as follows

Statement of Affairs Fee £3,000 GO

Liquidator's Fees £46,627 04

Liquidator's Expenses £156 70
Professional Fees

A sum of £2,000 was paid to the Company’s accountants, Josolyne & Co, to provide information to assist in the
preparation of the Statement of Affars This fee was approved by a resolution at a board meeting on 1 February
2011 and at a meeting of creditors on 15 February 2011

Statutory Advertising

The costs of advertising agents to arrange the necessary statutory advertisements to be placed in the relevant
publications have totalled £378 90

Corporation Tax
Corporation tax of £24 53 has been paid in respect of bank interest eamed dunng the Liquidation penod.

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's credtors were provided in the directors’ statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to my appointment as iquidator

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s credtors I1s as follows
Secured creditor

A distnbuton of £359,831 98 was made to RBSIF in full settlement of the debt due under the factonng
agreement.

Preferential creditors

A dividend of 22 7 pence in the £1, totaling £6,412 41, has been paid to the preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floabing charge on or after 15
September 2003, the hquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property avaiable for the

unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for




this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assels (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company’s
net property 1s calculated by reference to a shding scale as follows

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
O  20% of net property thereafter;
a Up to a maxamum amount to be made avallable of £600,000
A hguidator wilt not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

O the net property Is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A({3)) or

a the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportonate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Secton 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured crechtors

Unsecured creditors

As we have previously advised by letter dated 15 February 2011, we confirm that no dividend 1s available for
unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the

expenses of the iquidation Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the clasms of unsecured
creditors

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the tme properly griven by us {as hquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP In attending to matters ansing n the
quidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of insolvency Practice 9) n accordance with our firn's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which 1s attached at Appendix 2 of thus report

As detalled in section 4, our remuneration relation to the collection of factored book debts were been fixed by
RBSIF at 5%, the time costs for which were recorded separately to those of the Liquidation generally

Our tme costs (excluding the debt collection exercise undertaken prior to re-assignment of the debts) for the
pencd from 01 February 2011 to 13 Apnl 2012 amount to £49,864 00 which represents 286.1 hours at an
average rate of £174 29 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2:

Q Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 01 February 2011 to 13 Apnl 2012
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

We have drawn the total sum of £49,627 04 :n accordance with the approval obtained This includes a fee of
£3,000 in respect of the preparation of the Statement of Affars and convening the initial meetng of creditors,




which was approved by a resolution at a board meeting on 1 February 2011 and at the meeting of creditors on
15 February 2011

The unbilled tme costs of £236 96 have been wntten off as irecoverable

7. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unreahsable

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilities and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addibon, as
explained n the report circulated prior to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, a
kquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropnate
submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confim that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 18 Apnl 2012 1n accordance with Section 106 of the Act  Formal notice of the meetings
and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of hiquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from lability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us in
making the necessary adminisirative amrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone Thisis
particularly i/mportant for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s inconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed. Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Altematively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed by 12 noon on the
business day befcre the meeting

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
speak to the case manager, David Archer in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Paul v
Liquidator

Dated 18 Apnl 2012




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 1 February 2011 to 18 April 2012

Sof A

361,251

(358,299)

2,952

£ £

FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS
Book debts 400,001 67

400,001 67
FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS
RBSIF Fees & Charges 20,922 73
Debt Collection Fees (Beghies) 19,246 96

(40,169 69)
FIXED CHARGE DISTRIBUTIONS
RBSIF (distribution} (359,831 98)
FIXED CHARGE BALANCE Nil
RECEIPTS
Book Debts 56,050 33
Rates Refund 2,426 27
Bank Interest Gross 122 98

58,599 58

PAYMENTS
Staterment of Affars Fee 3,000 €0
Liquidators Fees 46,627 04
Liquidators Expenses 156 70
Professional Fees 2,000 00
Statutory Advertising 378 90
Corporation Tax 24 53

(52,187 17)
DISTRIBUTIONS
Preferential creditors (6,412 41)

BALANCE Nil




@ Begbies Traynor

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

a Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates, and

C. Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 1 February 2011 to 13 Apnl 2012




CvL1801P
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information 1s to be prowvided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resclution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice gmdance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 15 sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciites provided by the firm Best practice
guudance requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows mm/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carned out at the appropnate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate ther time to the case The time I1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that sme which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that i1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external suppher's invoice All such stems are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

e Internal meeting rcom usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,

« Car mileage I1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of bocks and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates,

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement

s Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnnting and photocopying
 Stationery

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders In England & Wales

2 ud 1




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationalty, but vary to suit local market conditiens The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the

date of this report are as follows

Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Administrator
Trainee Administrator
Support

Pnor to 1 May 2011, the following rates apphed.

Grade of staff
Partner 1

Partner 2

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Assistant Manager
Senior Administrator
Administrator
Trainee Administrator
Supponrt

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Regional
395
345
310
265
205
175
135
110
110

Charge-out
Rate

(£ per hour)
395
350
325
295
250
195
160
130
100
100

Time spent by suppart staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, I1s not charged to
cases but1s camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case Is

a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded m 6 minute units




v0 L29'6 3 912p 0) UMEIP 503 |F10L
@: Zr G0L L8201 9l ZE} 00091 69 964 00 69Z 18 182 00 56E 3 81 Aunoy oBesoay
00 $98'67 00g92's  |00205'r  Joo Lz0'9L OO Y9 os¢il'e  {o0zev'e  |059.0'9 00 0vL'y 3 opaifl yeye £q 1800 auiy} 930,
1982 0zl 9Ep 9421 ¥0 £ gig ¥ 02 ozl epes yeis Aq sinoy (230
uonebon
¥0 102 00 $96 (34 [ v 0 X L0 xa}
00 $61 00 g9 ore ve 810
co eal 00 659 or e -0} g0 ol sBuyeepy| ssapew J8YI0
B8J|LILI0S 2IONPBIT
orivl 05 1EE'S 00 ¥} 9lp 0z 612 Ly 62 Sl s1300
o zie 00212 00+ 80 FA1] painsesg 201 poID
Burpesl Bujpes] |
siesse Aued pay /M) o uonualey
16942 S Lv6 ore L0 S0 z0 9z s8|es 0SS pue SSau|sng Auedold nosse
S00LL 009296 0695 1544 80 gl L8 Gl uopsatod 1qad|  jo uopesjeay)
86 981 00SLL'L 06§ 4] v0 20 ol suoneBiseau) pue yago| suoneBlisoaul
0812 05 ¢Se't or9 0¢ i (1] ! s18Y8 |0 luBwelels pue Bunoda) Aoimels
82 60Z 00902'8 0s Iy ozl 0z 14 v 0 £E 991l 0l Y Gupjueg pue vofenswpyY Bupuutig pus
10581 05 vEV'0l or 98 21t el g9 §¢ 0g Buueid esed pue uswiuieddyf UORRNSIUILPY
%Lehwh&?( 71500 owyy snoH(Eo)y | woddng | unupy aup uwpy upupy g | 1Bup 1ssy 1Bupy Bupy s 103311Q) Jeuped spRID peIg

1401  ZLOZ/WO/EL OL 0002/10/L0 woid polisd 3yl J03 sishjeuy 1500 sWiiL TAD'800HHOL - Uollepinbi] AJBJUMOA SIONPaID - PSIWITY SIjUBL SUBARIS HY  6dIS




